
 BR-1 

 INVITATION FOR BIDS 
CITY OF OROVILLE 

1735 MONTGOMERY STREET 
OROVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95965-4897 

 
Sealed proposals for the work described in the specifications and contract documents entitled: 
 

OROVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
OROVILLE, BUTTE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 
RUNWAY 2-20 DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS  
AND RUNWAY 20 SAFETY AREA GRADING 

AIP NO. 3-06-0178-021 
 
will be received at the City of Oroville, office of the City Clerk, 1735 Montgomery Street, Oroville, 
California 95965 until: 
 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 27, 2016 AT 2:00 PM 
 
at which time they will be publicly opened and read aloud in Conference Room 1 at said address. 
 

PRE-BID MEETING AT PROJECT SITE 
OROVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 

225 CHUCK YEAGER WAY, OROVILLE, CA 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 13, 2016 AT 10:00 AM 

 
Proposal forms for this work are included in the document entitled: 
 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
OROVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

OROVILLE, BUTTE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 
RUNWAY 2-20 DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS  
AND RUNWAY 20 SAFETY AREA GRADING 

AIP NO. 3-06-0178-021 
 
The proposed work for this project consists of the following generalized activities: 

 

 Construction of an additional drainage culvert under Runway 2-20 

 Grade Safety Area and Object Free Area near Runway 2-20 (1,220 Sq. Yd.)  
 

Engineer’s Estimate = $ 148,000  
 
Contractor’s License Classification.   The Contractor shall possess a Class A General Engineering 
Contractor license issued by the California Contractors State License Board at the time this 
contract is awarded.  Subcontractors retained by the Contractor shall possess the appropriate state 
licenses for the work being performed.  The awarded Contractor and subcontractors will also be 
required to obtain a City Business License.   



 BR-2 

DIR Registration:  In accordance with Senate Bill 854 (SB 854), all contractors submitting a bid 
for this project must be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR).   
 
Obtaining and Inspecting Contract Documents.  The plans, specifications and contract 
documents (Contract Documents) are available for download on the City of Oroville website at: 
 
http://www.cityoforoville.org/index.aspx?page=257  
 
The City will also be transmitting scanned copies of the Contract Documents to all building 
exchanges throughout the Northern Central Valley and the Bay Area.  The City will not be proving 
Contractors paper copies of the Contract Documents.  Further information regarding wage 
requirements, contract time, bonding requirements, federal requirements and other contract provisions 
are included in the Instructions for Bidders as part of the Contract Documents.  Any questions or 
clarifications regarding the Contract Documents requested by Contractors shall be emailed to the City 
of Oroville, Airport Manager, Rick Walls, P.E., at wallsr@cityororoville.org after the pre-bid meeting 
on April 13, 2016. 
 
Questions or clarifications to the Contract Documents will be responded to through the issuance of 
addendum(s) by the City.  As required, Contractors that submit written questions or clarifications to 
the City by email (wallsr@cityoforoville.org) will be automatically placed on the bidders list.  
Addendums will be email to all Contractors who have submitted questions and have been placed on 
the bidders list.  Addendums will also be place on the City’s website (website address above). 
    
Federal Provisions. The work to be done is being financed in whole or in part by means of a grant 
made by the United States acting through the Federal Aviation Administration of the Department 
of Transportation. This project is subject to the Federal provisions, statutes and regulations as set 
forth in the project specifications. 
 
This project is under and subject to the Equal Opportunity Clause and Wage Rate Decision 
contained in the contract documents. 
 
The City of Oroville hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that any contract 
entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full 
and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against 
on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award.  Oroville Municipal 
Airport has established a contract goal of 10% for the utilization of firms owned and controlled by 
socially and economically disadvantaged persons for this project.   
 
CITY OF OROVILLE        
 
 
Rick Walls, P.E. 
Interim City Engineer/Airport Manager 
 
Advertising Date:   March 23, 2016 
 
Publication Dates: March 23, 2016 
   March 30, 2016 

http://www.cityoforoville.org/index.aspx?page=257
mailto:wallsr@cityororoville.org
mailto:wallsr@cityoforoville.org

	CITY OF OROVILLE
	OROVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
	SPECIFICATIONS FOR
	OROVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

	CITY OF OROVILLE

